

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3725 OF 2025

Deepak Sanjay Rathod

...Applicant

*Versus*

Narcotic Control Bureau & Ors.

...Respondents

---

Mr. Jigar Agarwal, *with A. Ashrafi, for the Applicant.*

Ms. Megha Bajoria, *APP for the Respondent-State.*

---

CORAM DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.

DATED: 9<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY 2026

PC:-

1. Not on board. Taken on board.
2. The matter was listed on 12<sup>th</sup> January 2026. However, the Court was not available on that date. Hence, the Applicant has moved the present praecipe seeking permission to place on record additional documents, namely the charge-sheet.
3. Leave to amend is granted.
4. The amendment shall be carried out within a period of one week from today.

5. A copy of the amended Application shall be served upon the learned APP concerned in the matter.

6. Stand over to **24<sup>th</sup> February 2026.**

**(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J)**

Digitally  
signed by  
SHAMBHAVI  
NILESH  
SHIVGAN  
Date:  
2026.02.09  
19:46:24  
+0530