

Prasad

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3725 OF 2025

Deepak Sanjay Rathod ...Applicant  
Versus  
Narcotic Control Bureau and Anr. ...Respondents

---

**Mr. Murtaza Najmi** a/w Farida Najmi, Nancy Kanungo and Ashma Ashrafi i/by Jigar Agrawal, for the Applicant.  
**Ms. Neha Patil**, SPP for the Respondent - NCB.  
**Mr. H.J. Dedhia**, APP for the Respondent - State.

---

**CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.**  
**DATED: 08<sup>th</sup> MAY, 2026.**

**PC:-**

1. After hearing counsel for the Applicant and when this Court shown its disinclination to grant any relief to the Applicant, Mr. Murtaza Najmi, learned counsel for the Applicant, seeks withdrawal of the Application.

2. Bail Application stands disposed of as withdrawn.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)